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PERFORMANCE ACCESS BOMBA BP20

User manual

Thank you for choosing Focal and for sharing our passion for the “Spirit of Sound”. Designed using the latest
technology, these speakers integrate Focal's perfectionist believes, developing products with high power
handling, and unrivalled sound quality. To obtain the best results from this product, we recommend that you
follow carefully all the information contained in this user’s manual. If not correctly followed, any fault observed
may not be covered by the guarantee.

The Focal guarantee only applies if the enclosed guarantee card

is returned to us within 10 days of purchase.

Warning

The performance of the Focal Bomba BP20 allows high sound pressure levels to be generated. We remind you that
sustained listening beyond 110dB SPL can permanently and irreversibly damage your hearing. We recommend that
you adjust the level of your equipment correspondingly.

Precautions

For the subwoofer to perform at its best, we recommend to use it in a location where temperature doesn’t go below
5°C.

e The location must also be dry and offer adequate ventilation.

e The supply voltage requirement is 12VDC (13.8VDC] with the negative connection grounded. Please make sure that
the characteristics of your vehicle correspond with this requirement before connecting the equipment.

e For safe driving, we recommend that you operate your sound equipment at a listening level that does not conceal
traffic noise.

Mounting kit included:

® 2 x straps
o 1 x fuse (15A)
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Mounting

A Focal power is available to your dealer store.

e Unplug the "+" from the battery.

¢ Make sure you follow the car manufacturer instructions (airbag, alarm system, computer, immobiliser ...
* Always use battery lead connections.

Cable routing

The 12V supply cables should be passed down one side of the vehicle and the signal cables down the other. These
cables must be suitably protected to avoid any damage to the insulation, especially when feeding the cable through
from the engine compartment to the passenger cabin.

Installation

We have taken time to design a product that will work exceptionally well. To add to this we have included a fixing kit to
ensure the subwoofer remains securely mounted. Please follow the below mentioned steps to ensure the subwoofer
is mounted correctly.

® Rear seats must be positioned in their normal fixed position.
¢ Decide the best location possible that suits your automobile and space available. We recommend the best location
for optimum sound quality and most secure is to position behind the rear seats, in the trunk of the automobile.

Power supply @
[+) The 12V cable (BAT) must be connected to the battery with a cable of appropriate quality and size, 8mm? [TAWG).
Protect the installation with a 15A fuse on this cable fitted less than 40cm (16”) away from the battery.

[-) The ground wire (GND) must be connected to the chassis of your vehicle with a perfect electrical connection
[remove some paint to reveal bare metal if necessary) and with a cable of the same specification as used for the +
feed.

Connect the remote cable (REM) to the electrical aerial output or to the remote output of your radio.

Low-level input (RCA) ©
Connect to the RCA output of the radio.

High-level input ®
Connect to the speaker outputs of the head unit.
Never connect the RCA and the high-level inputs together.

Adjusting the gain ©

The volume setting allows you to match the level of the Bomba BP20 with the level of the front system.
Setting:

e Turn the gain on the Bomba BP20 down completely.

e Turn the radio up to a normal listening level.

e Turn the gain ® up on the Bomba BP20 until you get the required balance.

Phase inverter ©

It allows you to phase the subwoofer [generally advised) or unphase it.

The right setting is determined by listening and finding the one (matching with the front system) that provides the
most bass.



PERFORMANCE ACCESS BOMBA BP20

User manual

Adjustable frequencies @

An electronic crossover removes medium and high frequencies beyond a point set by the user. The ideal is to extend
the bass frequencies in an even and continuous manner from where the front system rolls off. In general, a cut-off
frequency located between 80 and 100Hz should be suitable for most systems.

It is possible to set the cut-off frequency anywhere between 45 and 120Hz.
This adjustment should be made in reference to the listening position and with your preferred type of music.

For a more precise adjustment, your retailer may use an analyzer (RTAJ.

Dimensions

A=9-13/16" - 250mm
B = 13-3/8" - 340mm
L=15-7/16" - 392mm
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Amplifier setting and connections

(3]
Adjustable level
(6]
e Adjustable low-pass crossover
High level imputs 45 - 120Hz
for compatibility e
with all types of installation
p Phase settings
[0°/180°)
@ INPUTS @
LINE HI LEVEL GAIN SUBSONIC LPF PHASE  B-BOOST
(4]
1) Adjustgbte
- bass-boost settings
ow level inputs 0-12dB
[4V compatible) o
~— N—~
(4]
9 @ O] Power supply
» > Fuse1sa
Power protection Performance © POWER ©
fuse
@ ©
(6]
Adjustable subsonic
20 - 35Hz
Guide
Issue Cause Solution

Can’t switch on the
Bomba BP20

No +12V on the supply
Ground not properly connected
Fuse broken

Check connections to battery
Check connection
Change fuse with a 15A one

The Bomba BP20
is on,
but no amplification

No signal
No remote

Level control ineffective

Check signal cable
Check power on the remote

Turn up the volume on the source

Output distorted

Source level too high
Gain of the amplifier too high

Turn down the source level
Turn down the gain of the amplifier

Fuses blown

Output levels too high

Turn the volume down
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Specifications

Bomba BP20
Subwoofer 20cm (8")
Height 249.6mm (9-13/16")
Base width 323.6mm (12-3/4")
Lenght 439.6mm (17-5/16")
Built-in amplifier 150Wrms / 300W max.
Frequency response 20Hz-125Hz

Conditions of guarantee

All Focal products are covered by guarantee drawn up by the official Focal distributor in your country.
Your distributor can provide all details concerning the conditions of guarantee. Guarantee cover extends at least to
that granted by the legal guarantee in force in the country where the original purchase invoice was issued.

Your Focal-JMlab product was developed and manufactured with high-quality materials and components
which can be recycled and/or re-used. This symbol indicates that electrical and electronic equipment
must be disposed of separately from normal garbage at the end of its operational lifetime. Please dispose
of this product by bringing it to your local collection point or recycling centre for such equipment. This will
help to protect the environment in which we all live.

3¢
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Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi les kits Focal et de partager avec nous notre philosophie "the Spirit of
Sound"”. Ces haut-parleurs de haute technicité intégrent les ultimes perfectionnements Focal en matiére de
conception de haut-parleurs pour Uobtention d’un son puissant et de trés haute qualité. Afin d’exploiter
toutes leurs performances, nous vous conseillons de lire ce livret, puis de le conserver avec précaution pour
pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement. Tout probléme dii au non-respect des régles d’utilisation peut entrainer
Uinvalidation de la garantie.

Pour validation de la garantie Focal,

merci de nous retourner la garantie jointe dans les 10 jours.

Attention !

Les performances de Bomba BP20 permettent d'atteindre des niveaux sonores élevés.

Nous vous rappelons que l'écoute prolongée de musique au-dela de 110dB SPL peut détériorer durablement vos
capacités auditives.

Il est donc conseillé de régler le niveau de votre équipement en conséquence.

Précautions
Pour un fonctionnement optimal de Uappareil, il est conseillé de lutiliser a une température ambiante supérieure
a 5°C.

¢ Linstallation doit se faire dans un endroit sec et bien ventilé.

e L'alimentation est de type 12 VDC (13,8 VDC) avec négatif a la masse.
Il est recommandé de s'assurer que les caractéristiques du véhicule sont indiquées pour ce type d'appareil.

e Pour une conduite sans risques, nous vous conseillons un niveau découte ne couvrant pas le bruit du trafic
environnant.

Kit de fixation fourni :

® 2 x bandes velcro
o 1 x fusible (15 A)
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Recommandations

Un kit d’alimentation Focal est disponible chez votre revendeur.

e Débranchez le + de la batterie.

¢ Respectez les consignes de sécurité du fabricant de votre véhicule (airbag, alarme, ordinateur de bord, blocages).
e Utilisez des cosses pour tous les raccordements.

Passage des cables

Le cable d'alimentation 12 V doit étre passé sur un coté du véhicule et les cables de modulation sur l'autre. Ce
cable doit étre protégé par un passe-fil afin d"éviter tout risque de dégradation de lisolant, particulierement entre
le compartiment moteur et Uhabitacle.

Installation

Nous avons inclus un kit de fixation pour assurer l'installation de votre subwoofer.
Veuillez suivre les étapes suivantes pour assurer un montage correct et solide.

* Mettez les siéges arriere dans leur position normale d'utilisation.

e Décidez du meilleur emplacement possible en fonction de l'espace disponible dans votre véhicule. Nous vous
recommandons de placer le subwoofer derriére les sieges arriere, dans le coffre de l'automobile pour une qualité
de son optimale.

Alimentation @
[+) Lalimentation 12V (BAT) se fait sur la batterie avec un cable de qualité et de section suffisante, 8 mm? minimum
[7 AWG). Protégez votre installation par un fusible de 15 A installé sur ce cable a 40 cm de la batterie au maximum.

[-) La masse (GND)] doit étre reliée au chassis de la voiture sur un point de masse parfait (décapé de sa peinture) et
avec un cable de section identique a celui de l'alimentation.
Connectez le cable remote sur la sortie antenne électrique ou sur la sortie remote de votre autoradio.

Entrée bas niveau (RCA) ©
Connectez aux sorties RCA de l'autoradio.

Entrée haut niveau ®
Connectez aux sorties HP de l'autoradio.
Ne jamais connecter les RCA et les entrées haut niveau ensemble.

Réglage du gain ©®

Le réglage du gain permet d'adapter le niveau général de la Bomba BP20 a celui du systéme avant. La sensibilité
d’entrée est ajustable dans une fourchette de 0,2 a 4,0 Volts.

Réglage :

e Baissez completement le gain.

¢ Montez le volume de l'autoradio a niveau d'écoute habituel.

¢ Montez le gain © jusqu’a l'obtention de l'équilibre voulu.

Sélecteur de phase ©

Permet de choisir de faire fonctionner le subwoofer en phase [généralement recommandé) ou hors phase. Pour
déterminer la bonne position de cet inverseur, il suffit de vérifier si le sens choisi correspond a celui procurant [en
association avec le systéme avant] le maximum de grave.
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Fréquence de coupure ajustable @

Un filtre électronique supprime les fréquences médium et aigu au-dela d'un certain seuil réglable par lutilisateur.
L'idéal théorique est d'assurer la continuité des basses fréquences dés que le systéme avant chute dans ce registre.
En général, une coupure comprise entre 80 et 100 Hz doit satisfaire la plupart des cas de figure.

Il est possible de régler progressivement la fréquence de coupure pour des fréquences allant de 45 a 120 Hz. Ce
réglage s'effectue a l'écoute et doit étre adapté a votre préférence.

Un réglage plus précis peut-étre effectué par votre revendeur a l'aide d'un analyseur (RTA).

Dimensions :

A=9-13/16" - 250mm
A B = 13-3/8" - 340mm
L=15-7/16" - 392mm
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Panneau de contrdle et connections de U'amplificateur

(2]

Entrées haut niveau

pour raccorder

a tous types d'installation

Entrées bas niveau

(4 V compatible)

(3]

Niveau ajustable

(6]

Fréquence de coupure ajustable
453120 Hz

e

Sélecteur de phase

—— SET

GAIN SUBSONIC LPF  PHASE B-BOOST

@ (0°/ 180°)

o

Bass-boost

adjustable 0 - 12 dB

D@Do@D@

(4]

9 @ O] Alimentation
. » > Fuse1s
Alimentation Performance © POWER ©
et fusible
BOMBA BP20
de protection @ BN @
(6
Subsonic ajustable
20 - 35Hz
Guide de dépannage
Probléme Cause Solution

La Bomba BP20 reste
éteinte

Pas de +12 V sur le remote

Pas de +12 V a lalimentation
Branchement de la masse insuffisant
Fusible d'alimentation claqué

Alimentez la borne en +12 V
Branchez l'alimentation en +12 V
Vérifiez le branchement a la masse
Remplacez le fusible par un modéle
équivalent (15 A)

La Bomba BP20 est
allumée, pas
d'alimentation

Pas de modulation

Pas de remote

Commande de volume désactivée

Vérifiez le branchement des cables de
modulation

Vérifiez la tension sur le remote

Montez le volume sur la source

Sortie perturbée

Volume de la source trop fort
Gain de lampli trop fort

Baissez le volume de la source
Baissez le gain de lampli

Fusibles qui claguent

Niveaux de sortie excessifs

Baissez le volume
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Specifications

Bomba BP20
Subwoofer 20cm
Hauteur 250 mm
Profondeur base 340 mm
Longueur 392 mm
Amplificteur intégré 150 Wrms / 300 W max.
Réponse en fréquence 20Hz - 125 Hz

Conditions de garantie

En cas de probléme, adressez-vous a votre revendeur Focal.

La garantie pour la France sur tout matériel Focal est de 2 ans non transmissible en cas de revente, a partir de la
date d'achat. En cas de matériel défectueux, celui-ci doit étre expédié a vos frais, dans son emballage d'origine
aupres du revendeur, lequel analysera le matériel et déterminera la nature de la panne. Si celui-ci est sous garantie,
le matériel vous sera rendu ou remplacé en “franco de port”. Dans le cas contraire, un devis de réparation vous
sera proposé. La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant d’'une mauvaise utilisation ou d'un branchement
incorrect [bobines mobiles brilées par exemple...).

En dehors de la France, le matériel Focal est couvert par une garantie dont les conditions sont fixées localement par
le distributeur officiel Focal de chaque pays, en accord avec les lois en vigueur sur le territoire concerné.

Votre produit Focal-JMlab a été concu et fabriqué avec des matériaux et composants de haute qualité,
susceptibles d'étre recyclés et réutilisés. Ce symbole signifie que les appareils électriques et électroniques,
lorsqu’ils sont arrivés en fin de vie, doivent étre éliminés séparément des ordures ménageéres. Veuillez
rapporter cet appareil a la déchetterie communale ou a un centre de recyclage. Vous contribuez ainsi a la
préservation de l'environnement.

3¢
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Ihr Focal-JMlab-Produkt wurde mit hochwertigen Materialien und Komponenten entworfen und hergestellt,
die recycelbar sind und wieder verwendet werden kénnen. Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass elektrische und
elektronische. Gerdte am Ende ihrer Nutzungsdauer vom Hausmiill getrennt entsorgt werden missen. Bitte
entsorgen Sie dieses Gerat bei lhrer ortlichen kommunalen Sammelstelle oder im Recycling Centre. Bitte
helfen Sie mit, die Umwelt in der wir leben, zu erhalten.

Su producto Focal-JMlab ha sido concebido y fabricado con materiales y componentes de alta calidad, que
pueden ser reciclados y reutilizados. Este simbolo signifi ca que los aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos, al
final de su vida Gtil, deberan ser separados de los residuos domésticos y reciclados. Rogamos llevar este
aparato al punto de recogida de su municipio o a un centro de reciclaje. Por favor, contribuya Vd. también en
la conservacion del ambiente en que vivimos.

ILvostro prodotto Focal-JMlab € stato progettato e realizzato con materiali e componenti pregiati che possono
essere riciclati e riutilizzati. Questo simbolo signifi ca che gli apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici devono essere
smaltiti separatamente dai rifi uti domestici alla fine del loro utilizzo. Vi preghiamo di smaltire questo
apparecchio negli appositi punti di raccolta locali o nei centri preposti al riciclaggio. Contribuite anche voi a
tutelare lambiente nel quale viviamo.

0 seu produto Focal-Jmlab foi concebido e fabricado, utilizando materiais e componentes de alta qualidade
que, podem ser reciclados e reutilizados. Este simbolo significa que, no fim da sua vida Util, equipamentos
eléctricos e electrénicos devem ser eliminados separadamente dos residuos sélidos domésticos. Por favor,
entregue este equipamento ao respectivo ecoponto local ou comunal ou ao centro de reciclagem competente.
Por favor, ajude-nos a preservar o meio ambiente em que vivemos.

Tama Focal-JMlab-tuote on suunniteltu ja valmistettu korkealaatuisista materiaaleista ja komponenteista,
joita voidaan kierrattdd ja kayttad uudelleen. Tama symboli tarkoittaa, ettda sdhkélaitteet ja elektroniset
laitteet tulee havittaa erillaan kotitalousjatteestd, kun niitd ei enda kayteta. Jata tama laite paikkakuntasi
kunnalliseen kerdyspisteeseen tai kierratyskeskukseen. Auta meita sdastamaan luontoa, jossa eldmme.

Tponyxims Focal-JMlab Gbiita pa3paboTana n mpou3BeieHa H3 MaTePUAIOB BBICOKOTO KaueCTBa, a TAKXKE KOMITIOHEHTOB,
KOTOPbIE MOTYT OBITh NepepaboTaHbl H/WIN HCIIONB30BAHbI IOBTOPHO. DTOT CHMBOJI O3HAYACT, YTO MIEKTPHICCKUE U
DQJIEKTPOHHBIE YACTHU B KOHIE JKCIUTYaTAlMOHHOIO IEPUOJA NPOAYKTAa AOJKHBI OBITh YTUIM3UPOBAHBI OTAEIBHO OT
OBITOBOTO Mycopa. HO)KaJTyﬁCTa, yTHJ’lI’ISMpyﬁTC 9TOT NPOAYKT B CNEHHAJIBHO NMPEAHA3HAYCHHBIX U OGOpyL[OBaHHLIX
JUISL 5TOTO MECTaX. DTO MOMOXKET 3aLIUTHTH OKPYXKAIOILYIO CPEJLy, B KOTOPOii MBI BCE XKHBEM.

Uw Focal-JMlab-Product is ontworpen voor en gebouwd uit hoogwaardige materialen en componenten die
gerecycled kunnen worden en dus geschikt zijn voor hergebruik. Dit symbool betekent, dat elektrische en
elektronische apparatuur aan het einde van zijn levensduur gescheiden van het huisvuil apart moet worden
ingeleverd. Breng dit apparaat naar een van de plaatselijke verzamelpunten of naar een kringloopwinkel.
Help s.v.p. mee, het milieu waarin we leve te beschermen.

Teie Focal-JMlab toode on valja t66tatud ning toodetud kérgkvaliteetsest materjalist ning osades, mida on
véimalik Umber téodelda ning/voi korduvkasutada. Antud margis naitab, et elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmeid
peab nende kasutusaja loppemisel korvaldama lahus muudest jaatmetest. Palun viige toode kdrvaldamiseks
teie kohalikku jadtmete kogumiskohta voi antud seadme Umbertéétamiskeskusesse. See aitab kaitsta meid
Umbritsevat keskkonda.

Produkt Focal-JMlab zostat zaprojektowany i wykonany z materiatow i elementow wysokiej jako$ci, nadajacych si¢ do
recyklingu i ponownego wykorzystania. Symbol ten oznacza, ze sprzgt elektryczny i elektroniczny nalezy utylizowac
po zakonczeniu uzytkowania odrgbnie od odpadéw domowych. Sprzgt nalezy utylizowa¢ w komunalnym punkcie
zbiorki lub w punkcie recyklingu. Pomézcie i Wy chroni¢ srodowisko, w ktorym zyjemy.

Deres Focal-JMlab-produkt er designet og fremstillet med materialer og komponenter af hgj kvalitet, som
kan recycles og genbruges. Dette symbol betyder, at elektriske og elektroniske apparater skal bortskaffes
adskilt fra det almindelige husholdningsaffald, nar de ikke leengere bruges. Aflever dette apparat pa Deres
lokale kommunale genbrugsstation eller pa genbrugscentret. Hjeelp med at passe pa det miljg, vi lever i.

Focal-JMlabs produkter har konstruerats och tillverkats av hégkvalitativa material och komponenter som
kan atervinnas och ateranvandas. Symbolen innebar att uttjanade elektriska och elektroniska apparater
maste tas om hand separerat frdn hushallsavfallet. Ldmna apparaten pd kommunens insamlingsstallen
eller atervinningscentraler. Hjalp oss att skydda var miljé.
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Az On éltal vaséarolt Focal-JMlab termék kivalo mindségii, ujrahasznosithaté és/vagy tijra felhasznalhaté anyagok és
komponensek felhasznalasaval késziilt. Ez a szimbolum azt jelzi, hogy az elektromos és elektronikus késziiléket a
normalis hulladéktol elkiilonitetten kell kidobni, amikor élettartama végére ért. A termék kidobasakor kérjiik, vigye
azt a helyi gyiijtéponthoz, vagy az ilyen késziilékek szamara fenntartott ujrahasznosito kozpontba! Ezzel hozzajarulhat
kornyezetiink megdvasahoz, amelyben mindannyian éliink.

Sis Focal-Jmlab produkts ir izstradats un raZots, izmantojot augstas kvalitates materialus un komponentus,
kurus var otrreizéji parstradat un/vai lietot atkartoti. Sis simbols norada, ka elektriskas un elektroniskas
ierices pec to kalpoSanas laika beigam jalikvide atseviski no parastajiem atkritumiem. Ludzu, likvidejiet So

produktu, tikai nododot vietefa savakianas punkta vai parstrades centrd, kas paredzeti $adai technikai. Sadi
jUs palidzesiet aizsargat vidi, kura mes visi dZivojam.

Va§ Focal-JMlab proizvod je zasnovan in izdelan iz visoko kakovostnih materialov in komponent, ki so obnovljive in
jih je mogoce ponovno uporabiti. Ta simbol pomeni, da je potrebno elektriche in elektronske naprave po izteku njihove
uporabne dobe, odvesti lo¢eno od gospodinjjskih odpadkov. Naprosamo vas, da napravo oddate na vasem lokalnem
komunalmen zbirnem mestu ali v reciklaznem centru. Napro$amo vas za sodelovanje pri pomo¢i ohranjanja nasega
zivljenjskega prostora.

Vas vyrobek Focal-JMlab byl navrzen a vyroben z vysoce kvalitnich materiali a komponent, ktéré 1ze recyklovat
a znovu pouzit. Tento symbol znamena, Ze se elektrické a elektronicke piistroje po uplynuti své Zivotnosti museji
likvidovat oddélené od domaciho odpadu. Odevzdejte proto prosim tento piistroj k likvidaci v mistné pfislusném
komunalnim sbérném dvoie nebo k recyklaci v pfislusnem recyklacnim stfedisku. Pomozte nam prosim pfi ochrané
zivotniho prostiedi.

To Focal-JMlan mpoiov cug avanthynke Kul KUTUoOKEVAGTKE PE DYNANS TOWOTN TS VAKGE Kat
GUGTOTIKG T Omola propoiy va avakukholoiv i va Savaypnoiworomboiv. Avtd 1o aipfoio
GNAGVEL T 01 AEKTPIKES KUl ELEKTPOVIKES GUOKEDEG TPETEL Vi TETIOHVTRL SEYmploti ard Ta
KAVOVIK( G0 OKOUTIO 0TO TELOC TOD povo LEIToupYing Touc.

Hapakaleiors v TETATE GDTO TO TPOTOV PE TO VL TO PEPETE TO OIKELD Gg ONUELD 1) KEVTPO
avarikhoang yin kile cvokeon. Autd Ba cag floninest va rpoctatéyete to mepifidddov oto
omnoio oot Lobue.

Jasy Focal-JMlab gaminys buvo sukurtas ir pagamintas panaudojant aukstos kokybes medziagas ir komponentus,
kuriuos galima perdirbti ir/arba panaudoti pakartotinai. Sis simbolis nurodo, kad elektroninius jtaisus, pasibaigus jy
eksploatavimo laikotarpiui, reikia utilizuoti atskirai nuo jprastiniy buitiniy atlieky. Jeigu Sio gaminio tarnavimo laikas
baigesi, tai praSome perduoti jj specialiy atlieky surinkimo arba perdirbimo omonei. Tai padés apsaugoti aplinka,
kurioje mes visi gyvename.

Vas vyrobok Focal-JMIab bol navrhnuty a vyrobeny z vysoko kvalitnych materialov a komponentov, ktoré je mozné
recyklovat' a znovu pouzit'. Tento symbol znamena, ze sa elektrické a elektronické pristroje po uplynuti svojej
zivotnosti musia likvidovat' oddelene od doméceho odpadu. Odovzdajte preto prosim tento pristroj k likvidacii v
miestne prislusnom komunalnom zbernom dvore alebo k recyklacii v prislusnom recykla¢nom stredisku. Pomozte nam
prosim pri ochrane Zivotného prostredia.
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Mpopaseu npopaet NokynaTtento ToBap, 0f4HOBPEMEHHO MpPefOCTaBAsAA NOMHY WMHPOPMaLMiO O AAaHHOM TOBape B
MecTe npuobpeTeHns ToBapa B NONHOM COOTBETCTBMM ¢ 3akoHoM P® «O 3ALLUMTE MPAB NOTPEBUTENEN», B uem
MokynaTtenb pacnucancs Nof HacTOSLLMM rapaHTUMHbIM 0643aTeNbCTBOM.

[popaBeL rapaHTUpYeT, YTo KynieHHbI ToBap ABNsSieTc paboTocnocobHbIM, He COAEPXKMUT BbISBNIEHHbBIX MEXaHNYECKMNX
NoBpeXAeHWNI 1 MONHOCTbIO MPUrOAEH AN UCMONb30BAHUS MO HA3HAYEHWNIO HA MOMEHT OCYLLLECTBIEHWS NPOAAXMN.
B cnyyae obHapyxeHus MokynaTeneM ckpbiTbix HefoCTaTKOB ToBapa, MpoaaseLl, 0653yeTcs ycTpaHWUTb BbIiBNEHHbIe
HefoCTaTKN MV 3aMeHNTb AedeKTHBIN ToBap, B TedeHue 15 fHel c MOMeHTa NpefbsBNeHUs npeTeH3nii [okynaTtenem.
Mpw otcyTcTBUM y MMpoAaBLA Ha MOMEHT NPeabABAEHNS COOTBETCTBYOLWEro TpeboBaHns HeobxoaMMoro Ans 3aMeHbl
ToBapa, oH 06513yeTcs 3aMeHUTb ero B TeyeHune 45 KaneHaapHbIX fHeN.

KoMnnekTHoCTb ToBapa nposepsieTcs [lokynaTenem npu nosyyeHun ToBapa B NpUCYTCTBUM nepcoHana [Mpopasua.
MocnenpopaXkHble NpeTeH3UN No KOMMNAEKTaLMM ToBapa He NPUHUMALOTCS.

[laHHbIN rapaHTUNHbIA TanoH SBNSETCS €[UHCTBEHHbIM [OKYMEHTOM, MOATBEPXAAIOLLMM NPaBo Ha rapaHTUiHoe
obcnyxxnBaHue cepBuCHbIM LieHTpoM [lpopaBua npuobpeTeHHoro [lokynaTenem ToBapa. Be3 npepbsBnexus
rapaHTUHoro TanoHa lNpopaBel, NpeTeH3ni K KynieHHOMy ToBapy He NMpUHUMaeT.

MpeTeH3nmn k nprobpeTeHHOMY ToBapy NpuHuMatoTcs [pofaBLOM TONIbKO B TeHEHWe rapaHTUIHOIO CPOKa, yKa3aHHOro
B TasloHe.

Cpok cnyxbbl as akycTUYeCKUX CUCTEM U [UHAMUYECKMX FOSI0BOK COCTaBASeT TpU rofa, Afis yCunmuTenei MoLHoCTH
naTb neT.

[apaHTUHBIN cpok ToBapa UcuncnsieTcs ¢ fatel Npofaxw Toapa lokynaTtento, ykasaHHON B rapaHTUMHOM TasloHe.
B cnyyae obHapy>xeHWs HencnpaBHOCTH, M3[eNine AOCTaBNAETCS B CEPBUCHBIN LLeHTP AN npoBepku. Mo pesynbraTtam
npoBepKn Npu 06OCHOBAHHOCTY MpPeTEH3UN NMPOU3BOAUTCA PEMOHT UK 3aMeHa u3fenus. HencnpasHble geTtanu un
y3Nbl, KOTOpble bblaV 3aMeHeHbl B X0[,e PEMOHTa, ABASIOTCA COOCTBEHHOCTbIO CEPBUCHOrO LieHTpa.

MpopaBel rapaHTupyeT becnnatHoe ycTpaHeHWe TeXHUYEeCKUX HEMCNPaBHOCTe ToBapa UV ero 3aMeHy B TedeHne
rapaHTWitHoro cpoka, kotopbiit coctaensieT 1 (oguH) rog B crydae cobniogenus Mokynatenem npasui U ycnosui
rapaHTUHoro obcnyxxunsaHus.

[apaHTUA He flefcTBYET B ClefyloLMX CayYasx:

He cobniofeHne HopM aKkcnayaTauuu u3fenus, npeBbllleHWe 3KCMyaTauMoHHbIX MapaMeTpoB, HebpexHoe
obpalleHue, He NpaBuSIbHOE NOAKIOYEHME U T.4,.

MexaHuyeckne NoBpexXaeHUs U3Lenns U NoBpeXAeHWs Bbi3BaHHble MonajaHneM BHYTPb U3[eNns MOCTOPOHHMX
npeaMeToB, BeLLeCcTB, Xwupkoctel u T.A.lMoBpeXAeHWs BbI3BaHHbIe MNPUPOLHBLIMU SBNEHUSAMU, CTUXUIAHBIMU
6eCTBUAMM, NOXAPOM U T.A.

M3penve nopsepranocb BMelaTeNbCTBY WM PEMOHTY He YMONHOMOYEHHbIMW Ha TO AMLAMW UK CEPBUCHBIMU
LeHTpamu.



FAPAHTUA FOCAL

B cnyyae ycTaHOBKM M MOAKNOUYEHUS U3LENNS HE CepTUGULIMPOBAHHBIMU YCTAHOBOUHBIMU LIeHTPaMu.
Mpogaasel (HazBaHMe KoMnaHuu, TenedpoH)

Mpomasey — [(Ha3BaHue KoMnawmu, _ Tened
OH)
[ata npogaxw Toeapa “___ " 20 r.

CepuitHbI HoMep n3penus

Moanuck ynonHOMOYEHHOro NnLa NpoaaBLa
C TexHWYecKUMW xapakTepucTukamu npuobpeTeHHbIX W3AENWiA, npaBUNaMu W YCIOBUSIMU  TFapaHTUiHOro
obcnyxxuBaHus
03HaKOMJIeH W cornaceH, KOMMIEKTHOCTb U COCTOSIHUE U3LENNA NPOBEpPEeHbI:

MokynaTtens /oM
.0.

Focal® aBnseTcs 3aperncTpupoBaHHoii Toprosoi Mapkoi Focal-JMlab - BP 374 - 108, rue de UAvenir - 42353 La
Talaudiére cedex - France - Tel. (+33) 04 77 43 57 00 - Fax (+33) 04 77 43 57 04 - www.focal.com, www.focal-audio.ru



x Garantie France

Pour validation de la garantie Focal, nous renvoyer cette page dans les 10 jours, a ladresse suivante :
Focal-JMlab - BP 374 - 108, rue de UAvenir - 42353 La Talaudiére cedex - FRANCE

| IL est maintenant possible d’enregistrer son produit en ligne : www.focal.com/garantie

Vous :

Votre nom : Age : Profession :

Votre adresse complete :

Votre adresse e-mail :

Vos centres d’intéréts :
Chez vous, possédez-vous des enceintes haute-fidélité ? - Oui [J- Non

Sioui, précisez la marque :

Lisez-vous la presse écrite ? [1- Oui [J- Non

Si oui, quel(s) titre(s) :

Votre équipement audio/vidéo (marques et modéles) avant Uacquisition du produit Focal :

Lecteur CD /tuner : Lecteur multimédia :
Systeme de navigation : Amplificateur :
>< Kit haut-parleur : Caisson de grave / subwoofer :

Autres éléments :

Votre choix pour U'achat de ce modéle Focal s’est fait en fonction de :

[ - Conseil du revendeur []- Conseil d'un ami, relation

[] - Visite d"un salon, d’une exposition []- Rapport qualité / prix

[1- Qualité sonore, écoute en auditorium [] - Possede déja des produits Focal
[]- Fiabilité / qualité de fabrication [1- Catalogues

[] - Esthétique / finition [] - Matériel francais

[ - Article de presse écrite (si oui, précisez le []- Autre :

titre du magazine) :

Votre Produit Focal :

Modeéle : N° de série :

Nom du revendeur : Ville :

Date de l'achat : Prix de lachat :

Avez-vous confié linstallation du produit a votre revendeur ? [J- Oui [1- Non
Si non, pourquoi : Modele de voiture :

Ces informations sont necessaires a notre société pour traiter votre demande. Elles sont enregistrées dans notre fichier de clients et
peuvent donner lieu a Uexercice du droit d'accés et de rectification auprés de notre service clientele (04 77 43 57 00).
Sivous ne souhaitez pas que vos données soient utilisées par nos partenaires a des fins de prospection, veuillez cocher la case ci-contre. |:|
: Si vous ne souhaitez pas recevoir des propositions commerciales de nos partenaires par voie électronique, merci de cocher la case ci-
X contre. []
: Vous étes susceptibles de recevoir des offers commerciales de notre société pour des produits analogues a ceux que vous avez achetés.
; Sivous ne le souhaitez pas, cochez la case ci-contre. [_] Nous garantissons la confidentialité de ces informations




International Guarantee

For the validation of the Focal guarantee, send back this sheet within 10 days to the following address:

Focal-JMlab - BP 374 - 108, rue de UAvenir - 42353 La Talaudiére cedex - FRANCE

Now it's possible to register on line : www.focal.com/warranty | 5

About yourself:

Your name: Yourage: — . Yourjob:

Your full address:

Your e-mail address:

Your hobbies:

At home, do you own Hi-Fi loudspeakers? - Yes [J- No
If yes, specify the brand:
Do you read the press? - Yes - No

If yes, which magazine(s)?

Your audio/video equipment (brands and models) before the acquisition of Focal products:

CD player/tuner: Multimedia player:
Navigation system: Amplifier:
Speakers: Enclosure/subwoofer: %
Other elements:
Your choice for the purchase of this Focal model was made according to:
[ - Dealer’s advice [J - Friend's or family’s advice
[]- Visiting an exhibition/a show [1 - Quality-price ratio
] - Sound quality/listening room [] - Already own Focal products
[ - Reliability/manufacturing quality []- Catalogues
] - Design/Finish [ - French product
[ - Article in the press (if yes, specify the title of [ - Other :
the magazine)
Your Focal product:
Model: Serial number:
Dealer's name: City:
Date of your purchase: Price of your purchase:
Did you leave the product installation to your dealer’s care? - Yes - No
If not, why? Car model:

This information is necessary to our company to deal with your request. It is registered in our customer file and can give you the right to have
access to and correct the information that concerns you through our customer service (+33 477 435 700).

If you do not wish to have your data used by our partners on commercial purpose, tick this box. |:|

If you do not wish to receive commercial propositions from our partners by e-mail, please tick this box. I:‘

You may receive commercial offers from our company for products similar to those you have bought.

If you do not wish to, tick that box. I:‘ The information given on this page will remain confidential.
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